As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20513 (S.O. 41072) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/279; D.O. 16/7/47)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block XIII, Christchurch Survey District, and Block I, Halswell Survey District, Paparua County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 15th day of June 1966

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Paparua County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 3 roods 3·2 perches situated in Block XIII, Christchurch Survey District, and Block I, Halswell Survey District, Canterbury R.D., adjoining or passing through Rural Section 2488, part Lot 2, D.P. 4394, being Rural Section 4972 and part Rural Section 4420, and part Lot 1, D.P. 7614, being part Reserve 194; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20422 (S.O. 9765) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 45/1344; D.O. 35/32)

Declaring Road in Block VII, Piako Survey District, Hauraki Plains County, to be a Government Road and to be Stopped

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 1st day of June 1966

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby

- (a) Declares the piece of road described in the Schedule hereto to be a Government road, and
 (b) Stops the said road.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 1 acre and 27.4 perches adjoining or passing through part Section 12 and Section 13, Block VII, Piako Survey District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20396 (S.O. 42610) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 72/27/2c/0; D.O. 72/27/2c/02)

Declaring Road in Block VI, Tauhara Survey District, Taupo County, to be County Road

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 15th day of June 1966

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become county road become county road.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that portion of road known as Tuhoe Road, in the Town of Tauhara, situated in Block VI, Tauhara Survey District, Taupo County, commencing at its intersection with Heeni Road adjoining Section 128 of the aforesaid Town of Tauhara and proceeding thence generally in a northerly, easterly, and southerly direction for a distance of approximately 24 chains and terminating at its intersection with Heeni Road adjoining Sections 121 and 122 of the aforesaid Town of Tauhara; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20447 (S.O. 43261) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red and marked A—B and marked A-B.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 35/554; D.O. 27/0/19)

Declaring Road in Blocks VI, VII, and VIII, Tekoa Survey District, to be a Government Road and to be Stopped

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 8th day of June 1966

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby (a) declares the piece of road described in the Schedule hereto to be a Government road, and (b) stops the said road.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road in the Tekoa Survey District, Canterbury R.D., described as follows:

- A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through
- 5 3 34.7 Part Rural Section 37345, and part Lot 4, D.P. 3950, being part Section 200, Square 83, Amuri, Block VIII.
- Parts Rural Sections 37339, 37340, and part Lot 4, D.P. 3951, being part Section 13A, Square 83, Amuri, Block VI. 0 2 32.7

- Amuri, Block VI.

 O 0 0·4
 Part Rural Section 37339, Block VI.
 16 3 25·7
 Part Rural Section 37340, and part Lot 4, D.P.
 3951, being part Section 13A, Square 83, Amuri,
 Blocks VI and VII.

 O 1 28·6
 Part Rural Section 37340, and part Lot 4, D.P.
 3951, being part Section 13A, Square 83, Amuri,
 Block VII.

 O 1 0·6
 Part Lot 4, D.P. 3951, being part Section 13A,
 Square 83, Amuri, Block VII.

 Part Rural Section 37341, and part Lot 4, D.P.
 3951, being part Section 13A, Square 83, Amuri,
 Block VII.

 As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20194 (S.O. 9675) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 72/7/13/0; D.O. 40/72/3)

Directing the Sale of Land in the Borough of Blenheim

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 1st day of June 1966

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE

MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the Borough of Blenheim, Marlborough R.D., described as follows:

- A. R. P. Being
- 0 14·31 Lot 5, D.P. 3027. 0 4·82 Lot 6, D.P. 3027.

Both being parts certificate of title, Volume 10, folio 281, Marlborough Land Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 53/392/1; D.O. 16/1172)